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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased,
Plaintiff

vs. No. 03 - - CD

DEBRA L. SWAUGER, Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU have been sued in Court. If you
wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action
within twenty (20) days after this Complaint
and Notice are served, by entering a written
appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set
forth against you. You are warned that if
you fail to do so, the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered
against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint
or for any claim or relief requested by the
Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE.
IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO
OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

DAVID S. MEHOLICK, COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Court House
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. 1303




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased,
Plaintiff

vs. No. 03 - - CD

DEBRA L. SWAUGER, Defendant
COMPLATNT

NOW COMES, SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the Estate of
Ruby W. Knarr, deceased, by her attorneys, Gates & Seaman, and
asserts the following cause of action and in support thereof,
avers the following:

1. Plaintiff, SALLY KNARR, as Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased, is an adult individual,
residing in the Borough of Troutville, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania, with a mailing address of Box 79, Troutville, PA
15866.

2. Defendant, DEBRA L. SWAUGER, is a widowed adult
individual residing in the Borough of Troutville, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, with a mailing address of P. 0. Box 55,
Troutville, PA 15866.

3. By deed dated May 13, 1975 and appearing of
record in Clearfield County Deed Book 701, Page 236, Dennis E.
Knarr and Ruby W. Knarr, husband and wife, granted and conveyed
unto David B. Swauger and Debra L. Swauger, husband and wife,
certain residential real estate situate in the Borough of

Troutville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, which consisted of




House, Garage and 1.09 acres surface, with Clearfield County
Assessment Map No. 18.0-A6-30. A true and correct copy of the
aforementioned deed is attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “A",

4. Contained within the four corners of the
aforementioned deed was a first option to purchase the therein
conveyed premises given by the therein Grantees to the therein
Grantors and which reads as follows:

The grantors shall have the first option to purchase
the above described premises if the Grantees or their
heirs should ever decide to sell said premises. The
purchase price shall be the same figure that a
bonafide potential purchaser has submitted for said
premises. Notice of offer to sell must be sent to
the Grantors in writing, and they must exercise said
option in writing, sent to the Grantees or their
heirs, within 30 days after receipt of the written
notice of offer to sell.

5. Since the date of the aforementioned conveyance
represented by Exhibit ‘A" and before any decision was made by
the Grantees therein to sell the demised premises, both Dennis
E. Knarr and David B. Swauger became deceased, with Mr. Knarr
dying on June 15, 2000 and Mr. Swauger dying on December 21,
1992.

6. By notice of offer to sell dated July 1, 2001,
which was mailed to Ruby W. Knarr by U. S. First Class Mail,
Postage Prepaid and received by Ruby W. Knarr on July 5, 2001,

Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, pursuant to the requirements of

the first option to purchase set forth in the aforementioned




deed, offered to sell the subject premises to Ruby W. Knarr for
the sale price of $84,000.00. A true and correct copy of said

Notice of Offer dated July 1, 2001 is attached hereto and made

a part hereof as Exhibit “B”.

7. Ruby W. Knarr, through her duly authorized
attorney-in-fact, Sally Knarr, acting under a General Durable
Power of Attorney dated November 19, 1992, exercised said first
option to purchase by directing her attorney to notify
Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, that she would accept said first
option to purchase for the sale price quoted in the July 1,
2001 notice of offer. Attached hereto and made a part hereof
as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of the General Durable
Power of Attorney dated November 19, 1992 from Ruby W. Knarr to
Sally Knarr Wise, now known as Sally Knarr.

8. Ruby W. Knarr’'s exercise of the aforementioned
first option to purchase was communicated to Defendant, Debra
L. Swauger, by letter from Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire, dated
July 13, 2001 sent by U. S. First Class certified mail and the
same was received by Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, on July 16,
2001 as evidenced by the signed receipt card (P.S. Form 3811).
Photocopies of said attorney's letter of July 13, 2001, the
certified mail receipt (P.S. Form 3800) evidencing the same was
mailed on July 13, 2001 and said Defendant's signed receipt
(P.S. Form 3811) dated July 16, 2001 are attached hereto and

made a part hereof, collectively, as Exhibit “D".
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9. By virtue of said attorney's letter of July 13,
2001 which was received by Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, on July
16, 2001, being within thirty (30) days of the original notice
of offer dated July 1, 2001, Ruby W. Knarr properly exercised
her first option to purchase in accordance with the terms of
said first option as set forth in Clearfield County Deed Book
701, Page 236.

10. 1In reliance upon Defendant, Debra L. Swauger,
carrying through with the sale and conveyance of the real
estate to her, Ruby W. Knarr, through her attorney-in-fact,
Sally Knarr, directed that her attorney perform a title
examination of the subject premises and perform other necessary
legal services in anticipation of completing the purchase of
the subject real estate.

1l1. Thereafter, by letter from her Attorney at Law
to Ruby W. Knarr’'s Attorney at Law, dated August 14, 2001,
Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, reneged upon her obligation to
sell the subject real estate to Ruby W. Knarr by virtue of said
individual's exercise of the first option to purchase. A true
and correct copy of said attorney's letter of August 14, 2001 is
attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “E”.

12. Ruby W. Knarr, through her attorney-in-fact,
Sally Knarr, retained Laurance B. Seaman, Esquire, at his then
customary hourly rate of $135.00/hour to represent her in

regards to: (i) exercising the aforementioned first option to
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purchase; (ii) performing a title examination on the subject
real estate; and (iii) to assist her in securing the financing
to be able to complete the purchase.

13. 1In reliance upon Defendant, Debra L. Swauger,
carrying out her obligation to sell and convey the subject real
estate to his client, Ruby W. Knarr, said attorney expended ten
(10) hours in providing the requested services to Ruby W.
Knarr.

14. Said attorney also incurred the costs for a
title abstract ($149.00) and toll call and facsimile charges
($4.62), thereby making the total of all legal services and
advanced costs expended on Ruby W. Knarr's behalf, the sum of
$1,503.62.

15. A demand has been made upon Defendant, Debra L.
Swauger, to pay for the attorney’s fees and costs Ruby W. Knarr
incurred in anticipation of Defendant, Debra L. Swauger,
carrying out her legal obligation to convey the real estate to
her, but said demand has been refused.

16. Ruby W. Knarr died testate as a resident of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on August 17, 2001, and
Plaintiff, Sally Knarr, as the Executrix named in said
Decedent’s Last Will and Testament, was appointed Executrix of
the Ruby W. Knarr Estate with Letters Testamentary having been
granted by the Register of Wills of Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania to her on June 27, 2003. Attached hereto and made
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a part hereof as Exhibit “F" is a Short Certificate evidencing
Plaintiff’'s appointment as the Executrix of the Last Will and
Testament of Ruby W. Knarr.

17. Plaintiff is authorized to pursue this matter on
behalf of said Decedent’s estate pursuant to 20 P.S. §3371, 42
Pa.C.S. §8302, and 20 P.S. §3373.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, Sally Knarr, Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased, demands judgment be entered
in her favor and against Defendant, Debra L. Swauger, in the
amount of $1,503.62, plus interest and costs of suit.

GATES & SEAMAN
By:

Andrew”P. Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

Two North Front Street
P. 0. Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1766

Date: June 271 , 2003
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T @his Decd,

Made Thirteenth (13th)  day of May
in the year nineteen hundred and 8Seventy-five (1975)

Bretween  DENNIS E, KNARR and RUBY W. KNARR, husband and wife, of the ;
Borough of Troutville, Cleartield County, Pennsylvanie, Grantors, .
parties of the first part;

A

N
b

DAVID B, SWAUGER and LEBRA 1. S8YWAUGER, husband and wife, of the Bor- ,
ough ol Troutville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as tenants by
the entireties, Grantees, parties of the second part;

‘munrnmtlx. That in comideration of One Dollar

($1.00) Dollars,
ins hand paid, the receipt whereof Is hereby acknowiedged, the seid frantfor s do hareby grant
and convey to the aaid granteess ,

All that certain piece or parcel of land eituate, lying and being
in the Borough of Troutville, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, being
bounded and deseribed as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at an iron pipe on the North line of Main
Btreet, said road also known as Pennmylvania Legis-
lative Route No. 410; thence along land conveyed to
Denny C. Knarr and Dimne 8. Knarr by deed vf Denniw
E. Knarr, et ux,, dated July 3,l,,1970 and recorded
in Deed Book No. 563, page 15, in'a Northwesterly
direction 250 feet to an iron pipe; thence through
land of which this is & part in an Easterly direction
180 feet to an iroo pipe; thence still through land
of which this is a part in a Southeasterly diroction
250 teet to an iron pipe at the North line of said
Main Street, also known a8 Pennsylvanis Legislative
Route No. 410; thence along the North line of =aid
Main Btreet, also known as Pennsylvanis Leglslative
Route No: 410, in a South westerly direction 180
faet to the place of beginning.

BEING a pourtion of the samu premises which were conveyed to Dennis
E. Knarr et ux. by deed of John Knarr et ux., dated April &, 1051
and recorded in Deed Book No. 412, page 32,

NOTCCE

To comply with the Act of July 17, 1857 (52 P.S, Supp. Sootion 1551~
1554) notice is hereby givon as follows; . )

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDEBRNEATH THE SURFACE RAND
DESCRIBED OR REFERNED TUNEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH

COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAKL RIGHT TO REMOYE ALL OF SUCH COAL
AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGR MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THR
LAND, AND, ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND.

' EXHIBIT "A" - 3 pages
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& JONES ATTY.

ID:814-375-1082 JUuL 11’01 15:05 No.004 P.0O3
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In accordance with the provisions of "The Bituminous Minn Subsidenes and Land Consar-
vation Act of 1968, I/we, the undersigned grantee/grantess, heroby certify that I/we know and
understand that I/we may not be obtaining the right of protection against subsidence rosulting

Witness:

LR R P R T L T eenae

R AR R R T Ny .

I This oovivenannn coendayof Lo,

.

=iz

. The grantors shall have the 1irst option to purchase the
sbove doscribed promises if the Grantéem or their heirs
should ever decide to sell anid promises, The purchage
price shull be the same figure that 8 bonanfide potentiat
purchmeer bAs submitted for said premiges, Notiom of
offer to moll must b ment to the Grintors in writinmg,
and they must exercise said option in writtng, sent
te the Grantees or thetr heirs, within S0 duys after
receipt of the written notice of effer to sell,

. EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all coal and mining rightas as hava
i boen excepted and reserved in prior deeds. )




Y & JUNES ATTY.
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heroby conveyod,

Fu witnean mijerent,
day and yeasr flrat above-written.

L]
snid grantorg

Senled and belloreed In the presence of

ID:814- 3?5 -1082

/Anh the asid granfor will GENERALLY

JUL 11 01

T BT ST T [N P Seeine e e,

Warrent and Fareoer Brlend the property

their hands and peal3S |, the

hava hereunto set

z’—@m;r &--_7;4&44@'@

DENNIS E. KNARR

RUBY W,/ KNARR

amA

74/*-47. e /me %
&R
@’.‘;‘;?)

Commamuealth of Fennsyloxntn
Cnunty of .Lleargd

- g
On this, the ,{ﬁ ““day of

the undeseigned officer, persanally appoared
husband and wife,

N &
- imtmrﬁem, and nolmowlcddcd that

' éontamed

-

Qersitirate of BReaidence
I horeby certifp, thut ile precire residence

i tos g 3 2o follom
Troutville, Pennsylvani
}ut
%

TS

kmm to me (or s-micctodly proven) to be the persorS
they

Y. W WITNESS WHBREOF I have her nfo 00!

P
&3

Amnnr omvigert for %m ;

1875 , belore me a Notary Public

ENNIS E, KNARR and RUBY W. KNARR, ;
whose names %¥ Subscribed o ihe within

executed the same for the purpose therein

mgqnd

Imstrument, and acknowledged that
contfainsd,

AFFIDAVIT NO. FZ0R

IN WITNEBSS WHEREQF, 1 hava hercunto sat my hand and

Frteced of Recard %& “E 3 ‘30 { wﬂ' M chordev

- / %

re PRSI o} &% 5

. y Y My Commission Béllu
Gommonmrer(th 2f Pernaylnanta S :
. - ) P i
Qaunty »f P

} On this, the day of 19, before me

the undersigned efficer, personnlly appeared :
krown to me (or satistactorlly proven) to bo the patson whoss name subseribed to the within |l

executed the same for the purpose therein

asal,

My Commission Explrea

FRE T

15:05 No.004 P.04
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Sincerely,

Webua 7 g

Debra L.Swauger

EXHIBIT "B"



FROM : HARGS FEED STORE FAX NO. : Jul. 12 2881 11:46RM

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

I, RUBY W, KNARR, of Troutville, C(learfield County,
Pennsylvania, do hereby appoint, SALLY XNARR WISE, of Troutville,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, as my attorney-in-fact with

power to transact any business at all in my name as though I

myself were actlng.

. Thls power lncludes, but 1s not llmlted to the follow1ng-
w1thdrawa1 orders on any accounts that I may have w1th any bank
or other éimllar institution, and to dellver the cﬁecks Or money
paid or withdrawn to any person, group of persons, Oor associa-~
tions; and to endorse checks or other 1nstruments for deposit or
collection; | |

2. To take all lawful steps foArecover, collect and re-

- ceive any amounts of (money now or hereafter owing or payable to
me, and to compromise and execute releases or other sufficient
discharges for them,_ |

3. To W1thdraw and recelve the 1ncome or corpus of any

. To sue'and settle'sults of any klnd in my'ﬁame or for
my benefit;
5. To buy, sell, mortgage, hypothecate, or.grant security

interests in any ‘kind of tanglble - or ;ntangible personal

property;

EXHIBIT "C" - 4 pages

7fTo wrlte checks,‘and to execute ana delLVer payment and- -

e T et e e PR
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FROM : HARGS FEED STORE FAX NO. Jul. 12 2091 11:41AM P2

46. ' To sién, assign or endorse any security issued by any
corporation, bank or other organization ang to exercise any
rights with respect thereto that I may have;

7. To iease, sell, release, convey, extinguish or engage
any interest in real property on such terms as may be deemed
advisable; and to manage, repair, improve, - maintaiﬁ, restore,
builgd, or develop such property, A

.To purchase or otherwise acqulre any 1nterest in and

and

other assurances in the law for such property;

9.  To execute,, dellver, and acknowledge deeds, deeds of
trust, covenants,- lndentures, agreements, mortgages, hypotheca-
tions, blllS of ladlng, bills, bonds, notes, recelpts, evidences

:of debts, releases . and satlsfactlons of mortgage, judgment,
ground rents and other debts;' |

10,, To entes,my safe deposit boxes and to open new safe
deposit boxes, and to add to or remove any of the contents of any
such safe deposit boxes, and to close out any of the boxes;

11, o, borrow money for my account on whatever temms and

deem d adv1sab1e, 1nc1ud1ng the rlght to borrow

P 1101es issued on my 11fe for any pur-

pose, and to pledge, a531gn and deliver such policies as security;

12, To prepare, ,execute,and file all tax returns required
.to be made by me, to baf the'tekes due, to collect any refunds,
to sign waivers eitending the period for fhe assessment of such
taxes or.deficiencies in them, ‘to sign consents to the immediate
assessment of . def1c1enc1es and acceptances of proposed over-

assessments, to execute clos;ng agreements, and to engage and



FROM : HAAGS FEED STORE FAX NO. : Jul. 12 2001 11:42RM P4

appoint attorneys to represent me in connection withtany matters
arising before any Federal, state or local taxing agency;

3. To disclaim any interest in property;

4. To renounce fiduciary positions;

15. To arrange for my entrance to and care at any hospital,
nursing home, "health center, convalescent'home, retirement home,
or similar 1nst1tut10n, and to arrange for, consent to, waive and

.any and all medlcal and surglcal procedures on my

dlng the admlnlstratlon of drugs, and to pay all
‘bills for my care;

16. To create é‘trust for my benefit‘and to make additions
to an exxstxna trust for my beneflt |

I do hereby ratlfy and conflrm all that my attorney-in-fact
and a substltute or successor shallAlawfully do, or cause to be
done, by virtue of this Power of Attorney.

This Power of Attefney shall not be affected by my physical
or mental disability or incapacity or by uncertainty as to
whether I am dead or ‘alive, end'it may be accepted and relied

upon by anyone to whom it is presented untll such person either

03

'tten'not”ce of revocatlon by me or a guardlan {or

51mllar fiduciary) of my estate or (2) has actual knowledge of my
death. | ”
My attorney—in~faet shall be entitled to reasonable compen-

sation for services performed hereunder.

S



FROM : HARGS FEED STORE FAX NO. Jul. 12 2091 11:41AM P3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and intending to be legally bound here-

by, I have signed this Power of Attorney this /7 day of
P ttosr bons , 1992,
WITNESS:

; S_;@“gz éﬂzﬂ% > 454/ /0 ‘?/ @/ /(;fum/ (SEAL)

RUBY We KNARR

' ACKNOWLEDGMENT

e ~;:~.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
8s

COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

On .this, the . ém day of /mzmm ,

1992, before me, the under51gned offlcer, persenally appeared

RUBY W. KNARﬁ, known to me (or satlsfactorlly preven) to be the
person whose name 1§ subscrlbed to the within instrument, and
acknowledged that she executed the same for the purposes therein
contained.

m WI’I'NESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

_ off1c1a1 .Seal.

R Notary Pub
NOTARIAL SEAL ' i
SUSAN M. HARTZFELD, I\OTA"Y PUBLIC
' City of Duchs (' earfield County

My commission expires:




LAW OFFICES

GATES 8 SEAMAN
TWO NORTH FRONT STREET

LAURANCE B. SEAMAN . P. O. BOX 846 JOHN B. GATES
ANDREW P. GATES CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830 (1917-1984)
(814) 765-1766

FAX (814) 765-1488
July 13, 2001

CERTIFIED MAIL,
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Debra L. Swauger
P. O. Box 55
Troutville, PA 15866

Re: Ruby W. Knarr - First Option to Purchase

Dear Ms. Swauger:

- ' This office represents Ruby W. Knarr, through her Attorney-in-
Fact, Sally Knarr Wise (now Sally Knarr) under a General Power of
Attorney, dated November 19, 1992.

Please be advised that Ruby W. Knarr] in response to your
letter to her of July 1, 2001, which was received July 5, 2001, hereby
exercises her first option to purchase the premises described in the deed
dated May 13, 1975 from her and her deceased husband to you and your
deceased husband, which deed is recorded in Clearfield County Deed Book
701, Page 236.

The terms of sale will be as set forth in the offer to purchase
from your father, Kenneth Galentine, dated June 29, 2001.

Sally has already contacted a lending institution and hopefully
we will be able to close within thirty days. Since you are represented
by Benjamin S. Blakley, ITII, Esquire, I am forwarding him a copy of this
letter and I will communicate hereafter with him or Christopher E.
Mohney, Esquire, in his absence.

By this letter, I am requesting Mr. Blakley or Mr. Mohney to
prepare a proposed deed to convey this property directly to Sally Knarr
and forward the same to me for my review. As you and Mr. Blakley know,
Ruby’s medical condition is very serious. Deeding this directly to Sally
will keep this property out of Ruby’'s Estate.

Very truly yours,
GATES & SEAMAN

tj% s (’g gg ‘-—;

Laurance B. Seaman .
LBS/sjb

Xxc: Ruby W. Knarr :
Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire, by facsimile
EXHIBIT "D" - 2pages



SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

- W Coivplete itéms 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

) : - -
B Print your name and address on the reverse re é S[& a"‘oc’ € 7 / é 0/ , _

... . sothat we can return the card to you. C. Signature
- W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, X M E 0 Agent
or on the front if space permits. : Addressee
L D. Is delivery address different from @em)1? LJ Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
Debra L. Swauger

P. 0. Box 55 o
Troutville, PA 15866 o

3. Service Type
(A Kertified Mail [T Express Mail
3 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
0 Insured Mail O c.onp.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

7000 0520 0021 4257 7318

PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-99-M-1789 1

US. Postal Service
RTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT

(Qomestt Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $ 3 t
Certified Fee 10 )
Retum Receipt Fee iy
(Endarsement Required) ’ % 0 ‘

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $ 5 , q L{

Recipient's Name (Please Print Clearly) (To be completed by malier)

Debra L. Swauger
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.

P. Q. Box 55

City, State, ZiP+ 4 . .
Troutville, PA 15866
PS Form 3800, February 2000 See Reverse for Instructions

7000 D520 DD2L Y257 7318




BLAKLEY & JONES ATTY. ID:814-375-1082 RUG 14’01 11:35 No.002 P.01

BLAKLEY, JONES & MOHNEY

.o, Attorneys and Counsclors at Law AP
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
Du Bois, Pennsylvania 15801

Telephone (814) 371-2730 Benjamin S. Blakley, 111
Fax (814) 375-1082 Christopher E. Mohney

August 14,2001

LAURANCE SEAMAN, LSQUIRE
Attorney at T.aw

Gates and Seaman

P. O. Box 846

Clcarficld, PA 16830

In re: SWAUGER TO KNARR
Decar Larry:

I have reccived a call from my client who advises me that she has decided not to sell the
subject real property as her daughters wish to stay in the Du Bois Area for the upcoming school
year and she wishes {0 maintain her employment in the Du Bois Area for the present time. She is
not sure what her future plans will be with regards to the house, but upon giving the matter deep

consideration, she does not feel that a move at this time is in her or her daughters best interest.

Please advise Sally of my client’s decision and apologize for uny inconvenience that this
has causcd.

Should you have any qucstions, pleasc give me a call. Thank you for your help.

Very truly yours,

BLAKL JONES & MOHNEY

RSB:md

cc: DEBRA SWAUGER

EXHIBIT "E"



SHORT CERTIFICATE

Certificate of Appointment of Executrix

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
County of Clearfield SS:

Social Security # 176-24-0793

The undersigned, Register for the Probate of Wills and granting Letters of Administration
in and for the County of Clearfield, in the Commonwealth of Pennsyivania;

DO HEREBY CERTIFY and made known, that on the 27th day of June, in the year of our Lord, Two
Thousand Three, Letters of Testamentary on the Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased, were granted unto Sally
Knarr Wise n/k/a Sally Knarr, she, having first given security well and truly to administer the same. I further certify

that said letters are in full force and effect at the present time, and entitled to full faith and credit.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this 27th day of June in the year of our Lord, Two Thousand

Three.

Register of Wills

My Commission Expires
First Monday in January, 2004

EXHIBIT "F"



VERIFICATTION

I, SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the Estate of Ruby W.
Knarr, deceased, Plaintiff, verify that the statements made in
the foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. I, the undersigned,
understand that false statements made herein are subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating to unsworn falsification

S oy

to authorities.

Sally Knarr, Executrix of the
Estate of '‘Ruby W. Knarr,
deceased, Plaintiff

Date: L’ l;:) lD.S
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS of
‘CLEARFIELR. GOUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
, CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No. 03- -Cb

|

Estate of Ruby W. Knarr,
deceased, PLAINTIFF

vs.

DEBRA L. SWAUGER,
DEFENDANT

SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the.

COMPLAINT

LAW OFFICES
GATES & SEAMAN
2 NORTH FRONT STREET
PO, BOX 846
CLEARFIELD, PA. 16830

YHE PLANXERHORN CO., WILLIANSRONT, PA.

FILED

JUN 2 7 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Couits



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SALLY KNARR, Executrix of : NO. 03 - 955 -C.D.
The Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, :
Deceased, : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
PLAINTIFF :
TYPE OF PLEADING: ENTRY
OF APPEARANCE
VS.

FILED ON BEHALF OF: DEFENDANT
DEBRA L. SWAUGER,
: COUNSEL OF RECORD:
DEFENDANT : CHRISTOPHER E. MOHNEY, ESQUIRE

SUPREME COURT NO.: 63494
90 BEAVER DRIVE, SUITE 201A

DUBOIS, PA 15801
(814) 375-1044

FILED

JUL 312003

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SALLY KNARR, Executrix of : NO. 03 - 955 - C.D.
The Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, :
Deceased, : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
PLAINTIFF
TYPE OF PLEADING: ENTRY
OF APPEARANCE
VS.
DEBRA L. SWAUGER,
DEFENDANT:
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO: WILLIAM SHAW, PROTHONOTARY

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of Plaintiff Debra L. Swauger in the

el

Chris@pher E. Mohney, squir
Attorney for Plaintiff

above-referenced matter..




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
SALLY KNARR, Executrix of : NO. 03 -955-C.D.
The Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, :
Deceased, : TYPE OF CASE: CIVIL
PLAINTIFF
TYPE OF PLEADING: ENTRY
OF APPEARANCE
VS.
DEBRA L. SWAUGER,
DEFENDANT:
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire, do hereby certify that on this 28th day of July,
2003, I caused to be served by First Class United States Mail, postage prepaid, Entry of

Appearance on the following:

Andrew P. Gates, Esquire
Gates & Seaman

Two North Front Street
P.O. Box 846

Clearfield, PA 16830
Attorney for Plaintiff

Vi
istdpher E(Mohney@




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

KNARR, SALLY, Executrix of Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, dec. Sheriff Docket # 14244
VS. 03-955-CD
SWAUGER, DEBRA L.
COMPLAINT
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 14, 2003 AT 12:48 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON DEBRA L.
SWAUGER, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, PO BOX 55, TROUTVILLE, CLEARFIELD
COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO DEBRA L. SWAUGER A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: MCCLEARY/NEVLING

Return Costs

Cost Description
32.77 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY:ATTY CK# 33289

10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY Ck# 33290

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

Day Of 2003
J% £/ Ca

WILLIAM A. SHAW:
c Prothonotary Chester A. Ha
My Commission Expires i
Ist Monday in Jan. 2006 sent
Clearlield Co., Clearfield, PA

FILED
ffé/mﬁ% 2

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

SALLY KNARR, Executrix

of the Estate of

Ruby W. Knarr, deceased,
Plaintiff

vSs.

DEBRA L. SWAUGER,
Defendant

@6 00 60 S0 0% 00 00 00 00 S0 00 00 05 S0 S0 00 00 S0 S0 00 OS¢ S0 SF 08 00 G0 o4 00 o0

No. 03 - 955 - CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
Andrew P. Gates, Esquire

Supreme Court No.: 36604

GATES & SEAMAN

Attorneys at law

Two North Front Street

P. 0. Box 846

Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830
(814) 765-1766

FILED

»

DEC 0 4 2003

Voia T A SFany

P!VﬂOFukﬂyLleﬂﬂJfQCuhs
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

SALLY KNARR, Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased,
Plaintiff

vSs. No. 03 - 955 - CD

DEBRA L. SWAUGER, Defendant
PRAECIPE

TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly mark the above captioned case as “settled,

GATES & ;

Andrew P. Gates, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

discontinued and ended”.

/v
Date: AL//‘ﬂﬁ




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF ) ~
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA N

CIVIL DIVISION

Sally Knarr, Executrix of the
Estate of Ruby W. Knarr, deceased

Vs. No. 2003-00955-CD

Debra L. Swauger

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on December 4,
2003, marked:

Settled, Discontinued, and Ended

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Gates & Seaman.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 4th day of December A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



